HOLLY L. WOLCOTT CITY CLERK

PETTY F. SANTOS EXECUTIVE OFFICER

City of Los Angeles



CITY CLERK

Council and Public Services Division

OFFICE OF THE

200 N. Spring Street, Room 395 Los Angeles, CA 90012 General Information - (213) 978-1133 FAX: (213) 978-1040

PATRICE Y. LATTIMORE DIVISION MANAGER

clerk.lacity.org

KAREN BASS MAYOR

April 19, 2023

Councilmember Heather Hutt, Chair Transportation Committee Attn: Adam Lid

RE: COUNCIL FILE TRANSMITTAL

On April 19, 2023, the Housing and Homelessness Committee considered a Motion (Yaroslavsky – Raman) relative to the Los Angeles Administrative Code (LAAC) parking space replacement policy for Los Angeles Department of Transportation (LADOT) parking facilities containing 25 spaces or greater; and related matters, Council file No. 23-0360. After consideration, the Committee moved to approve the following recommendations:

- 1. NULLIFY, effective immediately, pursuant to LAAC Sections 22.482(a) and 22.602, the policy requiring parking space replacement for LADOT parking facilities containing 25 spaces or more transferred to the Housing Department (LAHD) for utilization as affordable or supportive housing, as detailed in the October 29, 2019 Memorandum of Understanding governing the parking replacement policy for LADOT Special Parking Revenue Fund Off- Street Parking Facilities. Neither LADOT nor LAHD shall require the replacement of any parking spaces when an LADOT facility is utilized as interim, supportive or affordable housing.
- 2. INSTRUCT the City Administrative Officer (CAO) to report to Council within 60 days, on all LADOT-owned facilities totaling 25 spaces or greater, by Council District, that will no longer be subject to the parking replacement requirements, along with the current status of any contemplated or in-process affordable or supportive housing developments.
- 3. DIRECT the LAHD to immediately publicly notify affordable and supportive housing developers of the relevant policy change.

This file is now transmitted to the Transportation Committee.

Luigi Verano Legislative Assistant Housing and Homelessness Committee (213) 978-1082 MEMBER YES
RAMAN: YES
BLUMENFIELD: YES
HARRIS-DAWSON: ABSENT
RODRIGUEZ: YES
LEE: ABSENT